
Thank you for purchasing the Barkbusters VPS MX handguards. Countless hours of design work and testing have 
been carried out to ensure you receive the highest quality product on the market today. Please read all 
instructions thoroughly before installation. Failure to follow all installation instructions completely will void any 
warranty implied or otherwise. The manufacturer will not be held responsible for problems derived from improper 
installation and/or improper use. 
 

VPS-MX FITTING INSTRUCTIONS  
 
1. To fit the VPS MX universal mount, you may need to move your controls a little to make space for the clamp frame (1) 

and threaded saddle (2). The best position is the outside of the clutch and brake control brackets. Although on some 
bikes it may fit better to the inside.  Additionally, on some bikes the clamp frame can replace the original back half of the 
brake master cylinder clamp.  When fitting to the back of the brake master cylinder use the original master cylinder bolts 
and be sure the bolt holes line up correctly. (See diagram 2) 

2. Fit clamp frame (1) to the handlebar with threaded saddle (2) in the desired position with two of the supplied bolts (8).  
Do not tighten at this stage.  (see diagram 1).   

3. Fit the black plastic mounting bracket (3) to the back of the plastic handguard (4) with the supplied screws, washers and 
nuts (11,12,13 & 14). The bracket can be fitted in two positions, A or B.  Choose the setup that best suits your bike.  (See 
diagram 1)  Note: Left and right markings for correct side fitting.  Caution: Do not over tighten the two Philips head 
screws that secure the plastic bracket to the back of the plastic handguard.  

4. Fit the plastic handguard end hole cover plate (5) and back retaining plate (6) with supplied 6g counter sunk screw (7).  
Note: Left and right markings for correct side fitting. 

5. Fit the plastic mounting bracket (with handguard fitted) over the aluminium clamp frame (1).  The bracket can be fitted in 
two positions, inner or outer. Choose the set up that best suits your bike.  You can also drill additional holes in the plastic 
bracket to customize the fit.   Insert the bolt (8) from the bottom with a washer (9) fitted through the plastic bracket and 
aluminium clamp frame.  Fit another washer (9), the locking nut (10) and tighten firmly.  (See diagram 1)  

6. Finally position the handguards so you are comfortable with the location, then tighten the 
clamp frame bolts to secure it to the handlebar.  Check that any controls you may have 
loosened are tight.  

7. Check operation of all handlebar controls, specifically the throttle, front brake, kill switch 
and clutch to ensure they are operating correctly and are in accordance with the OEM 
specifications. Do not ride the motorcycle if any controls are not operating correctly. 

3/7 Luso Drive, Unanderra NSW 2526, Australia 
T: +61 2 4271 8244, F: +61 2 4271 8255 
Email: info@barkbusters.net, Web: www.barkbusters.net 

Disclaimer: 
Rideworx inspects all products prior to packaging and strives toward improving its products. Our guarantee is limited to the replacement of defective products. This limited guarantee is in lieu 
of all other guarantees or warranties implied or expressed. Buyer assumes all risk for any and all damage caused to him/herself, a third party and/or property by virtue of failure of this 
product. We make no warranty as to products distributed by Rideworx, expressed or implied from our suppliers or third party vendors. This includes, without limitation, any warranties or 
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. All products are offered and designed for use with standard machines. Rideworx makes no claims as to the products effectiveness on 
modified machines. Rideworx is the sole determiner of abuse, misuse, installation errors and modifications. We assume no liability for any errors in listings, specifications, part numbers, 
prices or model applications. We reserve the right to change specifications, product descriptions, product quality, pricing and application at any time without notice and without further 
obligation. These handguards are not designed to prevent injury in the event of an accident or crash.  Ensure all controls are free of the handguards each time you ride. Failure to follow the 
instructions or head this warning could lead to loss of control of your motorcycle and/or accident, injury or death. By installing and/or using a Rideworx product, you hereby accept and 
understand these stated terms and conditions and have followed all instructional steps. 

Parts List 
(1)     2 x Clamp Frame 

(2)     2 x Threaded saddle 

(3)     1 x left & 1 x right black plastic bracket 

(4)     1 x left & 1 x right VPS Handguard
 (not supplied with mounting kit BHG-MX-UMK) 
(5)     1 x left & 1 x right hole cover plate 

(6)     1 x left & 1 x right back retaining plate 

(7)     2 x 6g counter sunk screw 

(8)     6 x M6x25 button head bolt 

(9)     4 x M6 flat washer 

(10)   2 x M6 lock nut 

(11)   4 x M3.5x14mm mush head screw 

(12)   2 x M4x16mm screw 

(13)   2 x MM4 flat washer 

(14)   2 x 4 lock nut 

Diagram 1 

(5) 

(3) 

(4) 

(6) 

(1) 

(2) 

(7) 

(8) 

(9) 

(9) 

(10) 

(12) 

(13) 
(14) 

(11) 

(B) 
(A) 

OPTIONAL 
FITTING POSITIONS 

Diagram 2 


